

\$~22

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 3451/2015**  
**S HARJEET SINGH SETHI** ..... Plaintiff  
Through Mr. Sunil Mittal, Adv.  
versus  
**HARBEER SINGH SETHI & OTHERS** ..... Defendants  
Through Mr. Jagjit Singh Sahmi, Adv. For  
D-1&3

**CORAM:**  
**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR**  
**(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **27.01.2016**

**CS(OS) 3451/2015 and IA No.25838/2015 under Order XXXIX**  
**Rule 1&2 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiff**

As per office note, defendant no.1&2 were served on 22.01.2016 & 15.01.2016, respectively and defendant no.4 is un-served, whereas service report of defendant no.3 is awaited. However as per affidavit of service and speed post tract report, defendant no.4 was served on 12.01.2016.

Sh. Jagjit Singh Sahmi, Adv. has entered his appearance on behalf of defendant no.1&3. Defendant no.1 may file written statement and reply to the captioned IA within thirty days from 22.01.2016 and defendant no.3 may also file written statement and reply to the captioned IA within four weeks from today with advance copy to learned counsel for plaintiff, who may file replication and rejoinder, if any, before next date of hearing.

Although none is present on behalf of defendant no.2&4 till date, no adverse order is passed against them since statutory period for filing written statement has not expired.

Defendant no.2 & 4 may file their written statement and reply to the captioned IA within thirty days from the date of their respective service i.e. from 15.01.2016 & 12.01.2016, respectively.

Contesting parties of both the sides file their respective original/certified copies of the documents within same timeline with copies to be exchanged.

Renotify the matter for completion of pleadings and for admission/denial of the documents, on 23.03.2016.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JANUARY 27, 2016/ab**