

\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 3451/2015**  
**S HARJEET SINGH SETHI**

..... Plaintiff

Through Mr. Dhruv Grover, proxy counsel

versus

**HARBEER SINGH SETHI & OTHERS**

..... Defendants

Through Mr. Jagjit Singh, Adv. for D-1&3  
D-2&4 already ex-parte

**CORAM:**

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **05.09.2016**

**CS(OS) 3451/2015**

Only written statement of defendant no.1 is on record. However no written statement of defendant no.3 has come on record inspite of specific directions to defendant no.3 to ensure that said written statement comes on record before this date. Hence cost of Rs. 5000/- is imposed upon defendant no.3, to be deposited with High Court Legal Services Committee, for causing delay. Last opportunity is granted to defendant no.3 to bring the written statement on record.

No replication to written statement of defendant no. 1 has been filed till date. Learned proxy counsel for plaintiff has submitted that same could not be filed as the earlier counsel has been designated as a senior advocate and fresh vakalatnma is to be filed. At request and in

Contd...2

view of the reasons submitted, last opportunity of two weeks is granted to plaintiff to file the same.

Parties have not carried out admission/denial of documents on affidavits in terms of previous order dated 30.03.2016, of Hon'ble Court. Since next date of hearing before Hon'ble Court is short, therefore, put up before Hon'ble Court on date already fixed there i.e. 13.09.2016, for further directions.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 05, 2016/cd**