

\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 3451/2015

S HARJEET SINGH SETHI ..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Seema Seth, Advocate

versus

HARBEER SINGH SETHI & OTHERS ..... Defendants

Through: Mr.Sardhak Katyal, Adv. for D-1.  
Defendants no.2 and 4 are ex-parte.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE DEEPA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **15.03.2017**

Defendants no.2 and 4 are ex-parte.

The right to file written statement of defendant no.3 was closed.

On the pleadings of the parties following issues are framed:

1. *Whether the deceased Smt.Mohinder Kaur Sethi had executed a valid will dated 04.04.2013? OPD*
2. *Whether the plaintiff has not paid the requisite court fees? OPD-1*
3. *Whether Smt.Mohinder Kaur Sethi had died intestate?OPP*
4. *Whether the plaintiff is entitled to the relief claimed including his share in the rent allegedly collected by defendant no.1 after the demise of the mother of the parties?OPP*
5. *Relief.*

No other issue is pressed or arises.

The parties are directed to appear before the Joint Registrar on

24.04.2017 for recording of evidence and filing of list of witnesses  
with advance copy supplied to opposite party.

**DEEPA SHARMA, J**

**MARCH 15, 2017**

rb